NOTICE OF VOTE

RATIFICATION VOTE FOR THE K'ÓMOKS CONSTITUTION AND THE K'ÓMOKS TREATY

TO: K'ÓMOKS INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE ELIGIBLE TO VOTE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Ratification Vote will be held in accordance with the K'ómoks Ratification Committee Rules of Procedure to determine if Eligible Voters approve the K'ómoks Constitution and the K'ómoks Treaty. Copies of the K'ómoks Ratification Committee Rules of Procedure will be made available for review at the K'ómoks Treaty office and on the K'ómoks First Nation website at www.komoks.ca.

The following questions will be asked of persons eligible to vote:

Ballot Question: Do you approve the K'ómoks Constitution dated January 22, 2025?

Copies of the K'ómoks Constitution are available at no cost from the K'ómoks Treaty office or at www.komoks.ca.

Ballot Question: Do you approve the K'ómoks Treaty dated November 2024?

Copies of the K'ómoks Treaty are available at no cost from the K'ómoks Treaty office or at www.komoks.ca.

HOW YOU CAN VOTE

IN PERSON – The Ratification Vote will take place on Saturday, March 8, 2025, between the hours of 12:00 pm and 8:00 pm at 3330 Comox Rd. Courtenay, B.C.

BY MAIL, TELEPHONE AND ONLINE – Any person whose name appears on the Official Voters List or Pending Enrolment Voters List for the Ratification Vote will receive a Voting Package with information on how to vote, provided the letter can be received prior to the close of polls on the Ratification Vote Date.

MOBILE POLL – An Eligible Voter or Pending Enrolment Voter may request a mobile poll be delivered to them in the Greater Victoria, Comox Valley or Greater Vancouver areas by contacting the CEO at: phone/text: 250 884-4703 or email: marcus.hadley@gmail.com.

If you have received a Voting Package, and have NOT voted online, by telephone or by mail, you may vote in person.

PLEASE NOTE: If you choose to vote by mail-in ballot, you must use the prepaid self-addressed envelope to return your mail-in ballot and the envelope must be received by the Chief Electoral Officer no later than 8:00 pm on March 8, 2025 in order to be counted. If you choose to vote by telephone ballot or e-ballot, you must vote no later than 8:00 pm on March 8, 2025 in order to be counted. A mail-in ballot may be delivered to the Voting Place no later than 8:00 pm on March 8, 2025.

INDIVIDUALS ELIGIBLE TO VOTE: An individual is eligible to vote if that individual: Has been placed on the Official Voters List or Pending Enrolment Voters List of K'ómoks and is 18 years of age or older on or before March 8, 2025; or provides a Voting Officer or the Chief Electoral Officer with: a completed application for enrolment; or evidence satisfactory to a Voting Officer or Chief Electoral Officer that the individual has submitted a completed enrolment application form to the Eligibility and Enrolment Committee; and provides evidence satisfactory to a Voting Officer or Chief Electoral Officer that the individual will be at least 18 years of age on or before March 8, 2025.

VOTER IDENTIFICATION: Please bring government-issued photo identification to the polls.

VOTERS LIST: A preliminary Voters List for the Ratification Vote will be available online at www.komoks.ca and at the K'ómoks Treaty office. The Official Voters List for the Ratification Vote will be available by February 6, 2025.

DATED this 23 day of January, 2025.

Chief Electoral Officer, Marcus Hadley